

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

No. 13-6061

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

PATRICIA CAPLINGER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Oklahoma, Hon. Judge Miles-Lagrange

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Allison M. Zieve  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

James W. Dobbs  
Rhodes Dobbs & Stewart, PLLC  
921 NW 164th Street, Suite B  
Edmond, OK 73012  
(405) 216-5100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Patricia Caplinger*

August 9, 2013

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
LOCAL RULE 28.2(c)(1) STATEMENT .....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	viii
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF FACTS .....	3
A. Nature and Course of the Proceedings .....	3
B. Background and Facts .....	6
1. Federal Medical Device Regulation .....	6
2. Medtronic’s Infuse Bone Graft Device.....	9
3. Patricia Caplinger’s Injuries .....	13
4. The Lawsuit and the District Court’s Decision .....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. Standard of Review.....	20
II. Ms. Caplinger’s State-Law Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted by § 360k(a). .....	21
A. The Supreme Court Has Defined the Scope of Express Preemption Under § 360k(a). .....	22

B.	In the Absence of an Applicable Federal Requirement, § 360k(a) Does Not Preempt State Law. ....	25
1.	Because the FDA Has Imposed No Requirements on Posterior-Approach Use of Infuse, Claims Arising from Marketing and Promotion for That Off-Label Use Are Not Preempted.....	25
2.	Claims Arising from the Statements of Medtronic’s Representative at Ms. Caplinger’s Surgery Are Not Preempted.....	31
C.	Ms. Caplinger’s State-Law Claims Are Not Preempted to the Extent That They Are Based on State-Law Duties That Parallel Federal Requirements Under the MDA. ....	31
III.	Ms. Caplinger’s Claims For Fraud, Breach of Warranty, and Negligence Are Not Impliedly Preempted. ....	43
A.	The District Court Erred In Holding that the Fraud and Negligence Claims Are Impliedly Preempted, in Part, Under <i>Buckman v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> .....	43
B.	The Breach of Warranty Claim Is Not Impliedly Preempted. ....	50
IV.	The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Fraud Claims on the Alternative Ground That They Lacked Particularity.....	52
	CONCLUSION .....	54
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) AND THIS COURT’S ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ATTACHMENTS	
	District court orders dated February 6, 2013, and April 8, 2013	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adkins v. Cytoc Corp.</i> , 2008 WL 2680474 (W.D. Va. 2008) .....	29
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	20, 48, 49
<i>Bass v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 669 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	39
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	32, 41, 42, 50
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	34, 39, 40, 46
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2, 5, 19, 43, 44, 45, 49
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	32
<i>Colorado Department of Public Health &amp; Environment, Hazardous Materials &amp; Waste Management Division v. United States</i> , 693 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Cornett v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 48 A.3d 1041 (N.J. 2012) .....	37, 51
<i>Coverdell v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 375 S.W.3d 874 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012) .....	37
<i>Cupek v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 405 F.3d 421 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	47

<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert &amp; Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2007), <i>aff'd by an equally divided court sub nom.</i> <i>Warner-Lambert Co. v. Kent</i> , 552 U.S. 440 (2008) .....	47
<i>Droz v. Trump</i> , 965 S.W.2d 436 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998) .....	37
<i>Fulgenzi v. PLIVA, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 578 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	47
<i>Gomez v. St. Jude Medical Daig Division</i> , 442 F.3d 919 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	32, 39
<i>Howard v. Sulzer Orthopedics, Inc.</i> , 382 Fed. App'x 436 (6th Cir. 2010) .....	39
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	39, 46
<i>Lefaivre v. KV Pharmaceutical Co.</i> , 636 F.3d 935 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	47
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer &amp; Specialty Pharmaceuticals</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	47
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liability Litigation</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	39, 40
<i>Moore v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 332 S.W.3d 749 (Mo. 2011) .....	33, 34
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	49
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Riley v. Cordis Corp.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 769 (D. Minn. 2009) .....	29
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 551 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	17, 39, 40, 46
<i>Tal v. Hogan</i> , 453 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	53
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	21, 54
<i>Walker v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 670 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	40
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow, International, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	39, 42
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	48, 49, 50

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 331 .....	9, 36
21 U.S.C. § 351(f).....	36
21 U.S.C. § 351(f)(1)(B).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 352 .....	36, 38
21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360aaa.....	9

21 U.S.C. § 360aaa-1 .....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360aaa-3(a).....	9
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(1)(C).....	6
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2) .....	27
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2)(B).....	8
21 U.S.C. § 360e(a).....	33
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1)(A) .....	7, 8, 33
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2).....	28
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(A) .....	7, 33
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2)(B) .....	7, 33
21 U.S.C. § 360i(a) .....	7
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. § 396.....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1332(a) .....	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729.....	11

**Regulations**

21 C.F.R. § 801.5 .....	36
21 C.F.R. § 803.3 .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 803.9 .....	7
21 C.F.R. § 803.50.....	36, 38

21 C.F.R. § 803.50(a).....	7
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d) .....	21
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(2).....	21
21 C.F.R. § 808.1(d)(1).....	52
21 C.F.R. § 814.80 .....	36, 38
21 C.F.R. § 814.84 .....	36

**Federal Rules**

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(4)(B)(i) .....	1, 2
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....	15, 53
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	20

**Miscellaneous**

FDA, Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices of the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices (Jan. 2009), available at <a href="http://www.fda.gov/regulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm125126.htm">www.fda.gov/regulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm125126.htm</a> . .....	8, 36, 38
